

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

Andrew Bridge, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Oklahoma State Department of
Education, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: CIV-22-787-JD

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Jon W. Davidson (*pro hac vice*)
(admitted only in California)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
120 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10005-3919
Telephone: (323) 536-9880
Facsimile: (212) 809-0055
jondavidson@aclu.org

Paul D. Castillo (*pro hac vice*)
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
3500 Oak Lawn Ave., Ste. 500
Dallas, TX 75219
Telephone: (214) 219-8585
Facsimile: (214) 481-9140
pcastillo@lambdalegal.org

Megan Lambert
Bar Number 33216
Johanna Roberts
Bar Number 33599
American Civil Liberties Union of
Oklahoma Foundation
PO Box 13327
Oklahoma City, OK 73113
Telephone: (405) 525-3831
Mlambert@acluok.org
Hroberts@acluok.org

Mitchell A. Kamin (*pro hac vice*)
Covington & Burling LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 332-4800
mkamin@cov.com

Isaac D. Chaput (*pro hac vice*)
Covington & Burling LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
ichaput@cov.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE STUDENTS DO NOT SEEK A “DISFAVORED” INJUNCTION. 2

III. THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS TIMELY..... 4

IV. THE STUDENTS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION AND TITLE IX CLAIMS. 5

 A. SB 615 and Defendants’ Policies unlawfully discriminate against the Students in violation of the Equal Protection Clause. 5

 1. SB 615 and Defendants’ Policies impermissibly discriminate on the basis of sex and transgender status..... 6

 2. SB 615 and Defendants’ Policies bear no substantial, or even rational, relationship to a legitimate government interest. 11

 B. SB 615 and Defendants’ Policies unlawfully discriminate against the Students in violation of Title IX..... 13

V. THE STUDENTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. 14

 A. The Students have established irreparable harm arising from the continued enforcement of SB 615. 14

 B. All other Oklahoma transgender students would likewise suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction. 16

VI. THE BALANCE OF HARMS STRONGLY FAVORS THE STUDENTS. 17

VII. THE SCHOOL DEFENDANTS CANNOT ESCAPE LIABILITY HERE. 18

VIII. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 347	9
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty., Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	15
<i>Beard v. Crow</i> , No. CIV-19-00310-JD (W.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2020)	3
<i>Begay-Platero v. Gallup McKinley Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2019 WL 2008888 (D.N.M. May 7, 2019)	13
<i>Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distribution, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Bongo Prods., LLC v. Lawrence</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 666 (M.D. Tenn. 2021)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	7, 9
<i>Cacioppo v. Town of Vail, Colo.</i> , 528 F. App’x 929 (10th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 615 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	11, 12
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
<i>City of Los Angeles, Ca. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	8
<i>D.H. by A.H. v. Williamson Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2022 WL 16639994 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 2, 2022)	10

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall,
 2022 WL 1521889 (M.D. Ala. May 13, 2022) 8

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) 15, 16

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) 9

Fish v. Kobach,
 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) 4

Fort Defiance Indian Hosp. Bd., Inc. v. Becerra,
 2022 WL 1690040 (D.N.M. May 26, 2022) 5, 6

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colo.,
 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) 14

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 6, 11, 14

Hecox v. Little,
 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) 20

J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.,
 323 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (S.D. Ind. 2018) 15

James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC,
 658 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011) 12

Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park, Ill.,
 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) 18

Kan. Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.,
 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994) 4, 5

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) 18

Martinez v. Carson,
 697 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2012) 20

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 18

Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.,
415 U.S. 250 (1974) 20

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 18, 19

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) 18

Petrella v. Brownback,
697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012) 18

Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Cline,
910 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (W.D. Okla. 2012) 3

Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016) 9

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) 5, 6, 17

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Bowser,
531 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2021) 18

Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t,
717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013) 19

Schrier v. Univ. of Co.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) 2, 3

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) 10

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 6, 13, 15, 16

Whitesel v. Sengenberger,
222 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2000) 19

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 18

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 18

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 702(c) 9
